

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Colorado State Judicial Building Two East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Hon. Judge Dunn; Graham and Sternberg, JJ., concur Appeals Court Case No. 14CA0228</p> <p>El Paso District Court No. 13CV1469 Honorable Timothy J. Schutz, Judge</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Petitioners: SMOKEBRUSH FOUNDATION, KATHERINE TUDOR, and DONALD HERBERT GOEDE, III,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS.</p>	<p>Case No: 2015SC627</p>
<p>Attorney for Amicus Curiae:</p> <p>Dianne M. Criswell, #48086 COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 1144 Sherman Street Denver, CO 80203-2207 Phone: 303-831-6411 Fax: 303-860-8175 E-mail: dcriswell@cml.org</p>	
<p>BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

A. Exceptions to Governmental Immunity Are Interpreted Narrowly2

**B. A Lack of Legislative Intent Precludes Retroactive Applicability and
Continuing Torts in the CGIA.....6**

**C. Governmental Immunity Exceptions Carefully Weigh Remedies
for Injury against the Public Interest in Risk Management12**

1. Legislative Intent12

2. Risk Management15

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bertrand v. Board of County Com'rs of Park County</i> , 872 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1994).....	13
<i>Ceja v. Lemire</i> , 154 P.3d 1064 (Colo. 2007)	13
<i>City of Aspen v. Meserole</i> , 803 P.2d 950 (Colo. 1990).	9
<i>City of Cheyenne v. Huitt</i> , 844 P.2d 1102 (Wyo. 1993)	4, 5
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Powell</i> , 156 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2007)	7, 8, 10
<i>Compass Ins. Co. v. City of Littleton</i> , 984 P.2d 606 (Colo. 1999)	18
<i>Cotter Corp. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 90 P.3d 814 (Colo. 2004).....	18
<i>Evans v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 482 P.2d 968 (Colo. 1971)	14
<i>Flournoy v. School Dist.</i> , 482 P.2d 966 (Colo. 1971)	14
<i>Hecla Mining Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 811 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1991).....	18
<i>Hoery v. U.S.</i> , 64 P.3d 214 (Colo. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Jenks v. Sullivan</i> , 826 P.2d 825 (Colo. 1992)	4
<i>Jilot v. State</i> , 944 P.2d 566 (Colo. App. 1996).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Moore v. City and County of Denver</i> , 42 P.3d 82 (Colo. App. 2002)	3
<i>Ochoa v. Sherman</i> , 534 P.2d 834 (Colo. App. 1975)	9
<i>Open Door Ministries v. Lipschuetz</i> , 2016 CO 37M, ¶ 13, 373 P.3d 575 (Colo. 2016).....	14
<i>Pack v. Arkansas Valley Correctional Facility</i> , 894 P.2d 34 (Colo. App. 1995).....	3, 4
<i>Padilla ex rel. Padilla v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 25 P.3d 1176 (Colo. 2001)	6
<i>Proffitt v. State</i> , 482 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1971)	14

<i>Richland Development Co., L.L.C. v. East Cherry Creek Valley</i> , 934 P.2d 841 (Colo. App. 1996).....	3
<i>Smokebrush Foundation v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 2015 COA 80, slip op.	3, 5, 8, 10
<i>Springer v. City and County of Denver</i> , 13 P.3d 794 (Colo. 2000).....	13
<i>Swieckowski by Swieckowski v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997).....	5, 11, 13, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	11
C.R.S. § 24-10-102	9, 14
C.R.S. § 24–10–103(1.3)	3, 13
C.R.S. § 24-10-104 (1973).....	9
C.R.S. § 24–10–106(1)(c).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 15
C.R.S. § 24–10–106(1)(f)	3, 5, 6, 13, 15
C.R.S. § 24-10-113	18
C.R.S. §§ 24-10-101 to 120	8, 11

Other Authorities

<i>State Sovereign Immunity and Tort Liability</i> , NAT’L CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES.....	12
Daniel P. Hale, <i>How Absolute is the Absolute Pollution Exclusion</i> , CAMBRIDGE PROPERTY & CASUALTY SPECIAL REPORT (11-2008).....	17
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS, <i>County and Municipal Compendium</i>	16

Rules

C.A.R. 29.....	1
